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MigAssist

MMIGRATION CONSULTANTE

ABN. 21 846 415 387

Tak (+Ft 2} BEYE 1082

TalfFax: («81 ) SE7E 4820

Masniic: 0418 031 999

E-Mail, ponfereada@tqipaciiic. com.su

117 Waooderofl Drive Woadcroft NSwW 2767
B Box 253 Connaine NEW 2787

11 Novaember 2003

Mir. Aliztair Sands

The Saecretary

Senate Select Commitiee on Ministerial Diseretion in Migration Marttars
Pariiamant House

CANBERRA ACT 2800

Dear Mr. Sands,

RE: Inquiry Into Ministerial Discretion in Migraticn Mattars

| wish 1o provide a submission in respect of the following martters that were
raised during the hearing on 22 October 2003, Committee Hansard of 27

Cctober 2003 referreq.

Mareer before the VIARA

On 14 July 20035, Mr. Sam issa of Firmstone and Associates has written a
letter 1o the MARA re: Complaint by} g, The
MARA asked me to respond 1o the complaint., | provided my responss on
O August Z003. Copy of my response and the complaint attached.

This matter is stll pending with the MARA

Dealings with AMr. Kerim Kisrwan/

Mr. Karim Kisrwan: reterred clients to me. As a communily leader, people
gome e him for advice and assistance. To my understanding, when the

assistance sought is refated 1o migration, he refers them 10 a registered

migration agent, such as mysalf. In mogt of his referrals to me, he acted

as interpreter since The cllents could only speak Argbic,

Mr. Kisrwani is a ravel agent with an office in 56 Marion 3t Harrls Park.
When he referred clients to me, he requested if | could see them in his

office as he cannot accompany tham 10 my office at Woodcroft due to his

work commitments, | then had an arrangement with him that f he had
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roferrals, | can see them a1 nis office on Wednesday afternoons from
around 2:45 10 4:007M for about an Raur of Twa. There was no formal
asgresment between us. No fee or other reward was requested by Mr.
Kiarwanl and none was paid. | ceased this arrangement in late 2002 for
nealth reasons. '

When | went 1o Mr. Kistwani’s office on Wednesdays there were usually
people waiting. | provided assistance as a migration agent. | charged a fee
for consultation, NOWEVET, in some cases, at Mr. Kisrwani's request, |
provided free consultation (especially 1o people with financial difficulty).
Sorme consultations were nrief, in other cases | arranged 10 see the people
again in my regular husiness office,

Reguest 10 be heard In CaMer3

VWith respect 10 your invitation for me to appear before ihe Committee, | wouid
like to request for a hearing in camera. In the interest of my career and
husiness, | do not wish to appear at a public hearing with the presence of the
press. In July 2003, when my name wasg mentioned in The media, my office
was unduly subjected 10 incessant calls from panicking clignts, relatives and
friends of clients. | do not wish this 1o happen again and | hope for your Kind
understanding.

viours singerely,
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Gilda Ponferrada
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MigAssist

IMMIGRATION CONSULTANTS
ABN: 2 846 415 397

117 Woodgeroh Drive Woeoderolt NSW 2787 Tal {+81 2} 3678 1053
PO Box 383 Doonside NBW 2767 TauyFax: (+81 2) 9678 4840
Mobile: 0418 029 939
E-Mauil: ponferredeDislpacifs.com,.au

05 August 2003

Migration Agenis Registration Authority

PO Box Q1551 A
CVB NSW 1230

Profegsional Standards ‘%E %ﬁg{%gigs

Dear Sir/idadam:
HE: COMPLAINT BY -

The following is my response to the above complzint’ Statutory Declaration oigEmEEDN

TR (or~varded by his solicilor Mr. Sam fesa:

* I have never seen Gilda and have never received any legai or immigration advice from
har.”

"has 's an snccrrect staternent. Gn 13 February 2003, | personally met Mr, SEEaiAE
RN < nc his brother, SEREEEENER - the office of Mr. Karim K;rswam, Mr
%(srswan Mr . riend who aiso acted as his mterpre?er, referred him o me as he
was seasking assastance in preparing and lodging a protection visa application. During this
meeting, Mr, ZENBE through his Interpreters, Mr. Kisrwani and his bre{her, R o« iained
his circumstances and the reason why he wanted to apply for a Pmtacilon Visa. We
discussed In detail the processes and the costs involved. Mr. SEEERNvarbaliy agreed, and
the forms were subsequently completed. Mr. SRS filed in the forms with the assistance
cf Mr. Kisrwar, his trother, #lllPwho alsc acted as his interpreter,and myssif. Mr. @9
signed the form dating if to 15 February 2003, the date when it will most likaly be

indgad,

From this meeting, and throughaut the progessing of his protection visa application, |
provided immigration advice to Mr. SR, On the morning of 15 Fabruary 2003, | rang
him on his home phone and mobile phone to clarify on some points regarding his refugee
claims. (Please refer to attached telephone records). He handed the phone to his brother
who then acted as interpreter. A few minutes afterwards, MsSIRENNEIIN s sister-in-law,
who also actad as his interpreter, rang me regarding his claims and provided further
informatlon which { included in his application. On that moming, before the application was
lodged, there ware lelephone calis made between myself and Mr, §lBthrough his

interpreters.

During the processing of nis protection visa appiication, Mrgs definialy raceived
advice from me through his interpreters, Mr, Kisrwani, Ms. and his brother,

all of whom called me for advice and assistance regarding his Protection
Visa application and/or to follow up the status of the appilcation.

}
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> 1 have never received a receipt for this arount from either Gilda or from Mr. Kisrwani”,

On 13 February 2003, after | left Mr. Kisrwant's affice, Mr. Kisrwani advised me by phon#
that M. GRS =cioed to pay the sl cost of $1,500 {representing my professional fee,
DiMIA fee, and miscellaneous sxpenses) and that the money was with him, | then issued a
receipt for $1,.500 on thal same day and together with the contraclcost agreement,
couriered it to Mr. Kirswani the fallowing day. The money was then courlered back to me,

All througnout my

calings with him and his interpreters, in particular Ms R - d
his brother, Mr. RS

B thore was no mention of him not receiving a receipt from me.

~ 7} sybsequently learnt that neither Karim nor Gilda lcdged the appeal ..."

As he was fully aware, through his interpreter, Mr. Kisrwani, | explained that | received the
RRT form two davs late of the deadiine. The following working day, he, through Mr.
Kisrwani, sought my assistance in writing a letter to the RRT stating his compelling reason
on why the appeal should be accepted despite it being lodged outside the timeg-limit. He
signed the letier himsalf and gave further instructions to me 1o prepare and lodge his RRT
application, The Immigration assistance | gave him at this stage was aiready pro hona.

Other Information:

+ On 13 Fepruary 2002, when vir. (il through his friend and interpreter Mr. Karim
Kisrwani approached me for my services to assist in his application for a protection
visa, | have been forthright with him on my expetience with the Department with
respect to protection visa applications, | advised him and his bro!her,_that the
Department has been refusing protection visa applications because of country
reports on Lebanon obtained frorn DFEAT, Amnesty International, eic stating that
citizens now live freely and safely in Lebancn. However, he ingisted that his
ciroumstance is unigue and ingisted on jodging a protection visa application,

7. In March 2003, calis were mads between myself and Mr, R < rough bis
interprater, Ms. (KRNI respect fo the correspondence from Mr. Albert
Akayan of DIMIA for which t gave advice and assistance. Conssaquently, Ms. S

S (2 xod me & copy of the final letter signed by MR (a1 was sent directly
to Mr. Akayan. Copy of the letter faxed from NN office, is
attached. This copy was provided to me to ensure that as his Migratlon Agent, | have
a complete record on his protection visa application that was then pending with
OIMIA. This zct of Mr‘“ thraugh his interpreter, Ms, SEIIRIEIRR cleary
indicated that there was no doubt on his mind that | was his Migration Agent with
raspect to hig Protection Visa appiication. b

3 When the refusal decision on the Protection Visa appiication was received, | senta
copy of the refusal letter with a note on the deadiine for lodging an appeal with RRT if
they so wished, With the letter, ! also enclosed a RRT appilication form

4. The deadline passed and | have not heard anything from vir. S o from his
interpreters for further imstructions regarding lodging a review application with RRT.

On 30 August 2003, | received the RRT application form from i+ SR -
and interpreter, Mr. Karim Kisrwani. Through Mr. Kisrwani, | advised him that this will
ne an ineligible application since the time fimit for lodging he appeal has passed. Cn
2 September 2002, Mr. R, through M. Kirswani, gave ms further instructions
to iodge the RRT application since he had compeling reasons why he wasn't abla to
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‘odge i on time. He asked for further assistance from me by heloing him write a
letter to the RRT explaining nis reasons, Al this stage, my services {preparation and
lodgement of the RRT review application: for Mr. as pro bono,

8. ©n 14 January 2003, after recelving a letter frem the RRT that his spplication wasg

not accepted, Mr. (EEEBCain sought my assistance, through his friend and
interpreter Mr. Kisrwani in writing a personal letter to the Minister for immigration,

*MHis service is again oro bono.

7. On 3 to 5 July 2003, | received numercus calis from IR 2 r.d
protection visa application because

?requestiﬂg tor a copy of Mr, NS
thaey need it to oe given {o a Solicitor for another “visa application”, .

.

Conclusion

I ask the Authority to evaluate the honssty and conduct of the complamnant. | believe |
have been most hanest, falr and cornpassionate in deaiing with Mr SRR

All thraughout my dealings with Mr, and hig interpreters, there was clear
understanding that | was Mr ¥SEIINR Migration Agent and | was acting for him
concérping his Protection Visa application. The numerous telephone communications |
had with his interpreters, particularly M B about his protaction visa
application confirm this. Unfortunately, | can only provide MARA the list of outgoing calls
as the telephone companies do nof provide a list of incoming calls, There are a lot more
incoming calls | received from Mr. ISR rrough his interpreters than the calls | made
to himn, .

Yours faithfuily. .

. “Statutory Declaration of Mr. Karm Kisrwani o e
Original file of Mr, { Folp \-,ﬁ—j
Copy of Duplicate Receipt of $1,500
Copy of Phone Bills g .






